

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2013

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2013/40

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 24th December 2013

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the New Zealand Customs Service, Att: Valuation, Origin and Classification section, PO Box 29, Shortland Street, Auckland 1140, E-mail voc@customs.govt.nz, before 24th December 2013. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number;
 - the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local New Zealand manufacturers should include:

 - the range of suitable alternative goods made locally in New Zealand; the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the locally produced or manufactured good is a suitable alternative);
 - present and potential output;
 - details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the New Zealand Customs Service quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

SCHEDULE

Tariff Item	Proposed Tariff Concession	Name and Address of Applicant	Part 2 Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
2309.90.19	Animal feed supplement being Copasure capsules with each capsule containing 2 grams, 4 grams, 12.5 grams or 25 grams of copper oxide	Agri-Feeds PO Box 4180 MOUNT MAUGANUI 3149	99	310128C	A
51.12) 55.15)	Woven fabrics containing wool Ref: F72.0701 "Navy, Red, Cream Tartan"; 100% wool; weight 450 g/m² – 800m² Ref: F72.5550 "Bottle Green"; 100% wool; weight 450 g/m² – 800m² Ref: F72.2050 "Cherry"; 100% wool; weight 450 g/m² – 1,000m² Ref: F09.9999 "Midnight Blue"; 55% polyester, 45% wool; weight 255g/m² – 500m² Ref: F70.5576 "Craighead Tartan"; 55% polyester, 45% wool; weight 255g/m² – 500m² Ref: F70.6790 "Marlborough Girls Tartan"; 55% polyester, 45% wool; weight 255g/m² – 500m² Ref: F09.5551 "Green"; 55% polyester, 45% wool; weight 255g/m² – 1,500m² Ref: F09.9500 "Grey"; 55% polyester, 45% wool; weight 255g/m² – 5,000m² Ref: F09.9700 "Clerical grey"; 55% polyester, 45% wool; weight 255g/m² – 15,000m² Ref: F09.9800 "Black Navy"; 55% polyester, 45% wool; weight 255g/m² – 15,000m²	Argyle Schoolwear PO Box 13-213 Onehunga AUCKLAND	99	310119D	IM
51.12) 60.06)	Woven fabrics containing wool Ref: "Speed" – 100% wool; weight 115/120 g/m² – 400m² Ref: 8294/001 – 96% wool, 4% elastane; weight 260g/m² – 1,000m² Ref: 8982/001 – 96% wool, 4% elastane; weight 330g/m² – 1,600m² Knitted fabric containing wool Ref: 129BN "Rich Close" – 100% wool; weight 375/385g/m² – 1,800m²	Jane Daniels Design Limited PO Box 90030 AUCKLAND 1142	99	310127E	IM
55.15	Woven fabrics containing wool Ref: F70.5300 "Khaki"; 55% polyester, 45% wool; weight 280g/m² – 800m² Ref: F70.0472 "Steel, Navy, Red Tartan"; 55% polyester, 45% wool; weight 280g/m² – 800m² Ref: F70.6755 "Navy, Royal, Gold Tartan"; 55% polyester, 45% wool; weight 275g/m² – 800m² Ref: F70.8192 "Grey, Wine, White Tartan"; 55% polyester, 45% wool; weight 275g/m² – 500m² Ref: F70.9196 "Light Grey, Dark Grey, Maroon Tartan"; 55% polyester, 45% wool; weight 275g/m² – 800m² Ref: F70.7503 "Navy"; 55% polyester, 45% wool; weight 275g/m² – 800m² Ref: F70.0554 " CHS Tartan"; 55% polyester, 45% wool; weight 275g/m² – 800m²	Argyle Schoolwear PO Box 13213 Onehunga AUCKLAND	99	310126C	IM
73.26	Non-penetrating brackets, of a type used for mounting solar panels on trapezoidal sheet roofing profiles	YHI New Zealand Limited 17 Ha Crescent Wiri AUCKLAND 2104	99	310062G	A

•	Category of Application:	A	_	General Approval
		CE		Comital Equipment

Capital Equipment CE IM

Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply

MS

Manufacturers' Samples
Revocation of Unused Concession RUC

Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs S

SMI Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs

Special Situation

M W Modification of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 40) 2013

I, Allwyn John Netto, Chief Customs Officer, New Zealand Customs Service, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified.

	FIRST SCHEDULE Tariff Concessions Approved									
							Part			
	Tariff				Rates of	-	2	Ref.	Effect	
	Item	Tariff Concessi	on		Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
A	3923.10.19	Open crates, foldable, stackable and collapsible, of a height not exceeding 150mm when erected, incorporating an "Active Lock" mechanism that locks the sides in position when assembled				Free	99	310112G	07/13	
Catego	ory of Approval:	A CE GT IM MS RUC S SMI SS M		General Approval Capital Equipment Goods in Transit Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Modification of Existing Concession Administrative Amendment						

Any request for a review of a decision must be lodged with the Ministry within one calendar month of the notification of the decision in the Customs Edition of the New Zealand

Dated at Auckland this 28th day of November 2013.

A.J. NETTO, New Zealand Customs Service.